

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----x:
AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and :
ACP MASTER, LTD., :
: No. 09 Civ. 8757 (TPG)
Plaintiffs, :
: - against - :
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
Defendant. :

-----x:
AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and :
ACP MASTER, LTD., :
: No. 09 Civ. 10620 (TPG)
Plaintiffs, :
: - against - :
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
Defendant. :

-----x:
AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC :
and AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., :
: No. 10 Civ. 1602 (TPG)
Plaintiffs, :
: - against - :
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
Defendant. :

-----x: (captions continue on following pages)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT COMPLAINTS**

-----X:
AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC :
and AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., :
: No. 10 Civ. 3507 (TPG)
Plaintiffs, :
: - against - :
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
Defendant. :

-----X:
AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and :
AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, :
: No. 10 Civ. 3970 (TPG)
Plaintiffs, :
: - against - :
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
Defendant. :

-----X:
BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, :
Plaintiff, : No. 10 Civ. 4101 (TPG)
: - against - :
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
Defendant. :

-----X:

-----X:
BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff, : No. 10 Civ. 4782 (TPG)
 :
 - against - :
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 :
 -----X:

-----X:
AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and :
AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, :
 :
 Plaintiff, : No. 10 Civ. 8339 (TPG)
 :
 - against - :
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 :
 -----X:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS	4
A. In the FAA, Argentina Promises That It Will Rank Its Payment Obligations under Plaintiffs’ Bonds at Least Equally with Payment Obligations on Other External Indebtedness	4
B. This Court Enters—and the Second Circuit Affirms—the Injunction Prohibiting Argentina from Making Discriminatory Payments on the Exchange Bonds and from Evading the Injunction	5
C. Argentina Has Violated the Injunction and Continues To Violate the Equal Treatment Provision.....	8
D. Argentina Issues and Makes Payment on New External Indebtedness – the BONAR 2024 Bonds – in Violation of the Equal Treatment Provision.....	10
ARGUMENT	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Block v. First Blood Assocs.</i> , 988 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	16, 17
<i>Matthew Bender & Co. v. W. Pub. Co.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 0589 (JSM), 1995 WL 702389 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 1995)	18
<i>Monahan v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Quaratino v. Tiffany & Co.</i> , 71 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2819 (2014).....	7
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , No. 13-990 (U.S. May 27, 2014)	8
<i>State Teachers Ret. Bd. v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Topps Co. v. Cadbury Stani S.A.I.C.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 9437 (CSH) (GWG), 2002 WL 31014833 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2002)	18
<i>United States for & on Behalf of Maritime Admin. v. Cont'l Illinois Nat. Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 889 F.2d 1248 (2d Cir. 1989).....	18
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a), (d).....	16, 17
